SCHEDULE 1

Modifications to the Act

- **21.** In section 19 (accountable officer)—
 - (a) in subsection (1)—
 - (i) for "a Commissioner" substitute "the Commissioner"; and
 - (ii) for "Commission's" substitute "Commissioner's";
 - (b) in subsection (2), for "Commission" in the three places it occurs, substitute "Commissioner"; and
 - (c) in subsection (3)—
 - (i) after "officer" in the first place it occurs, insert "is not the Commissioner and"; and
 - (ii) in paragraph (a), for "Commission" substitute "Commissioner".